On adoption of HKFRS 16, the Group recognised lease liabilities in relation to leases which had previously been classified
as ‘operating leases’ under the principles of HKAS 17 Leases (except for lease of low value assets and lease with remaining
lease term of twelve months or less). These liabilities were measured at the present value of the remaining lease payments,
discounted using the lessees’ incremental borrowing rate as of 1 January 2019. The weighted average lessee’s incremental
borrowing rates applied to the lease liabilities on 1 January 2019 was ranged from 4.46% to 6.18%.

The Group recognises right-of-use assets and measures them at an amount equal to the lease liability, adjusted by the
amount of any prepaid or accrued lease payments.

The Group as lessor
The Group leases some of the properties. The accounting policies applicable to the Group as lessor remain substantially
unchanged from those under HKAS 17.

The following table summarises the impact of transition to HKFRS 16 at 1 January 2019. Line items that were not affected by
the adjustments have not been included.

Carry amount
Previously

reported at
31 December

2018

Impact on
adoption of

HKFRS 16

Carrying
amount as
restated at
1 January

2019
Notes HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Right-of-use assets (a)&(b) – 270,506 270,506
Prepaid land premiums (b) 65,035 (65,035) –
Prepayment, deposits and other receivables

– current (b) 1,224,466 (11,509) 1,212,957
Lease liabilities – current (a) – 97,779 97,779
Lease liabilities – non-current (a) – 96,183 96,183

Notes:

(a) As at 1 January 2019, right-of-use assets relating to operating leases under HKAS 17 were measured at an amount equal to the lease liability and adjusted by prepaid

rental as explained in (b).

(b) Prepaid land premiums of HK$69,230,000 (note 16) which represent the upfront payments for leasehold lands in the PRC, of which HK$4,195,000 was included in

prepayment, deposits and other receivables, and the prepaid rental of HK$7,314,000 as at 31 December 2018 were reclassified to right-of-use assets.

20
19

 A
nn

ua
l R

ep
or

t
D

ig
it

al
 C

hi
na

 H
ol

di
ng

s
Li

m

[…]

51. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT OBJECTIVES AND POLICIES (CONTINUED)
Interest rate risk (Continued)

Increase
(decrease)

in basis points

Increase
(decrease)
in profit

before tax
for the year

HK$’000

31 December 2019
Borrowings with floating interest rates 100 (28,694)
Borrowings with floating interest rates (100) 28,694

31 December 2018
Borrowings with floating interest rates 100 (24,946)
Borrowings with floating interest rates (100) 24,946

Currency risk
The Group’s foreign currency exposures mainly arise from net monetary assets in currencies other than the functional
currencies of approximately HK$660,370,000 (2018: HK$797,675,000) as at 31 December 2019.

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity at the end of the reporting period to a reasonably possible change in the
RMB exchange rate, with all other variables held constant of the Group’s profit before tax. 1% (2018: 1%) is the sensitivity
rate used when reporting foreign currency risk internally to key management personnel and represents management’s
assessment of the reasonably possible change in foreign exchange rates.

Increase
(decrease)

in RMB rate

Increase
(decrease)
in profit

before tax
for the year

% HK$’000

31 December 2019
If RMB weakens against US dollars (1) (6,663)
If RMB strengthens against US dollars 1 6,663

31 December 2018
If RMB weakens against US dollars (1) (8,225)
If RMB strengthens against US dollars 1 8,225

20
19

 A
nn

ua
l R

ep
or

t
D

ig
it

al
 C

hi
na

 H
ol

di
ng

s
Li

m
it

ed

198

Notes to Financial Statements

For the year ended 31 December 2019

51. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT OBJECTIVES AND POLICIES (CONTINUED)
Credit risk
As at 31 December 2019, the Group’s maximum exposure to credit risk which will cause a financial loss to the Group due to
failure to discharge an obligation by the counterparties and financial guarantees provided by the Group is arising from the
carrying amount of the respective recognised financial assets as stated in the consolidated statement of financial position